

 

ATTACHMENT 

 

Article 101 and 102 of Treaty on Functioning of 

Europe (TFEU) 

 

Article 101  

(ex Article 81 TEC) 

1. The following shall be prohibited as incompatible with 

the internal market: all agreements between 

undertakings, decisions by associations of undertakings 

and concerted practices which may affect trade between 

Member States and which have as their object or effect 

the prevention, restriction or distortion of competition 

within the internal market, and in particular those 

which: 

a) directly or indirectly fix purchase or selling 

prices or any other trading conditions;  

b) limit or control production, markets, technical 

development, or investment; 

c) share markets or sources of supply; 

d) apply dissimilar conditions to equivalent 

transactions with other trading parties, thereby 

placing them at a competitive disadvantage; 

e) make the conclusion of contracts subject to 

acceptance by the other parties of 

supplementary obligations which, by their 

nature or according to commercial usage, have 

no connection with the subject of such 

contracts. 

 




 

 
 

2. Any agreements or decisions prohibited pursuant to this 

Article shall be automatically void. 

3. The provisions of paragraph 1 may, however, be 

declared inapplicable in the case of: 

• any agreement or category of agreements between 

undertakings, 

• any decision or category of decisions by 

associations of undertakings, 

• any concerted practice or category of concerted 

practices, 

 

which contributes to improving the production or distribution 

of goods or to promoting technical or economic progress, while 

allowing consumers a fair share of the resulting benefit, and 

which does not: 

 

a) impose on the undertakings concerned restrictions 

which are not indispensable to the attainment of these 

objectives; 

b) afford such undertakings the possibility of eliminating 

competition in respect of a substantial part of the 

products in question. 

 

 

Article 102 

(ex Article 82 TEC) 

 

Any abuse by one or more undertakings of a dominant position 

within the internal market or in a substantial part of it shall be 

prohibited as incompatible with the internal market in so far as 

it may affect trade between Member States. 

 

Such abuse may, in particular, consist in: 

 




 

 
 

a) directly or indirectly imposing unfair purchase or 

selling prices or other unfair trading conditions; 

b) limiting production, markets or technical development 

to the prejudice of consumers; 

c) applying dissimilar conditions to equivalent 

transactions with other trading parties, thereby placing 

them at a competitive disadvantage; 

d) making the conclusion of contracts subject to 

acceptance by the other parties of supplementary 

obligations which, by their nature or according to 

commercial usage, have no connection with the subject 

of such contracts. 

 

 

 

 

 




 

 
 

COUNCIL REGULATION (EC) No 1/2003 

of 16 December 2002 

on the implementation of the rules on competition laid 

down in Articles 81 and 82 of the Treaty 

 

Article 23 

Fines 
1. The Commission may by decision impose on 

undertakings and associations of undertakings fines not 

exceeding 1 % of the total turnover in the preceding 

business year where, intentionally or negligently: 

a) they supply incorrect or misleading information in 

response to a request made pursuant to Article 17 

or Article 18(2); 

b) in response to a request made by decision adopted 

pursuant to Article 17 or Article 18(3), they supply 

incorrect, incomplete or misleading information or 

do not supply information within the required time-

limit; 

c) they produce the required books or other records 

related to the business in incomplete form during 

inspections under Article 20 or refuse to submit to 

inspections ordered by a decision adopted pursuant 

to Article 20(4);  

d)  in response to a question asked in accordance with 

Article 20(2)(e), 

— they give an incorrect or misleading answer, 

— they fail to rectify within a time-limit set by the 

Commission an incorrect, incomplete or 

misleading answer given by a member of staff, or 

— they fail or refuse to provide a complete answer 

on facts relating to the subject-matter and purpose 

of an inspection ordered by a decision adopted 

pursuant to Article 20(4); 




 

 
 

e) seals affixed in accordance with Article 20(2)(d) by 

officials or other accompanying persons authorised 

by the Commission have been broken. 

2. The Commission may by decision impose fines on 

undertakings and associations of undertakings where, 

either intentionally or negligently: 

a) they infringe Article 81 or Article 82 of the Treaty; 

or 

b) they contravene a decision ordering interimm 

easures under Article 8; or 

c) they fail to comply with a commitment made 

binding by a decision pursuant to Article 9. 

 

For each undertaking and association of undertakings 

participating in the infringement, the fine shall not exceed 10 % 

of its total turnover in the preceding business year. 

 

Where the infringement of an association relates to the activities 

of its members, the fine shall not exceed 10 % of the sum of the 

total turnover of each member active on the market affected by 

the infringement of the association. 

 

3. In fixing the amount of the fine, regard shall be had both 

to the gravity and to the duration of the infringement. 

4.  When a fine is imposed on an association of 

undertakings taking account of the turnover of its 

members and the association is not solvent, the 

association is obliged to call for contributions from its 

members to cover the amount of the fine. 

 

Where such contributions have not been made to the association 

within a time-limit fixed by the Commission, the Commission 

may require payment of the fine directly by any of the 

undertakings whose representatives were members of the 

decision-making bodies concerned of the association.  

 




 

 
 

After the Commission has required payment under the second 

subparagraph, where necessary to ensure full payment of the 

fine, the Commission may require payment of the balance by 

any of the members of the association which were active on the 

market on which the infringement occurred.  

 

However, the Commission shall not require payment under the 

second or the third subparagraph from undertakings which 

show that they have not implemented the infringing decision of 

the association and either were not aware of its existence or 

have actively distanced themselves from it before the 

Commission started investigating the case. 

 

The financial liability of each undertaking in respect of the 

payment of the fine shall not exceed 10 % of its total turnover 

in the preceding business year. 

 

5. Decisions taken pursuant to paragraphs 1 and 2 shall 

not be of a criminal law nature. 

  




 

 
 

 

Summary of Commission decision 

of 27 June 2017 

relating to a proceeding under Article 102 of the 

Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union and 

Article 54 of the EEA Agreement 

(Case AT.39740 — Google Search (Shopping)) 
(notified under document number C(2017) 4444) 

(Only the English text is authentic) 

(2018/C 9/08) 
 

 

 

On 27 June 2017, the Commission adopted a decision relating 

to a proceeding under Article 102 of the Treaty on the 

Functioning of the European Union and Article 54 of the EEA 

agreement. In accordance with the provisions of Article 30 of 

Council Regulation (EC) No 1/2003 (1), the Commission 

herewith publishes the names of the parties and the main 

content of the decision, including any penalties imposed, having 

regard to the legitimate interest of undertakings in the 

protection of their business secrets. 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1) The Decision establishes that the more favourable 

positioning and display by Google Inc. (‘Google’), in 

its general search results pages, of its own comparison 

shopping service compared to competing comparison 

shopping services, infringes Article 102 TFEU and 

Article 54 of the EEA Agreement. The Decision orders 

Google and its mother company Alphabet Inc. 

(‘Alphabet’) to immediately bring the infringement to 

an end, and imposes a fine on Alphabet Inc. and Google 

Inc. for the abusive conduct in the period from 1 

January 2008 to date. 




 

 
 

 

2) On 20 June 2017 and 26 June 2017, the Advisory 

Committee on Restrictive Practices and Dominant 

Positions issued favourable opinions on the Decision 

pursuant to Article 7 of Regulation (EC) No 1/2003 and 

on the fine imposed on Alphabet and Google. 

 

2. MARKET DEFINITION AND DOMINANCE 
 

3) The Decision concludes that the relevant product 

markets for the purpose of this case are the market for 

general search services and the market for comparison 

shopping services. 

 

4) The provision of general search services constitutes a 

distinct product market, because (i) it constitutes an 

economic activity; (ii) there is limited demand-side 

substitutability and limited supply-side substitutability 

between general search services and other online 

services; and (iii) this conclusion does not change if 

general search services on static devices versus mobile 

devices are considered. 

 

5) The provision of comparison shopping services 

constitutes a distinct relevant product market. This is 

because comparison shopping services are not 

interchangeable with the services offered by: (i) search 

services specialised in different subject matters (such 

as, for example, flights, hotels, restaurants, or news); 

(ii) online search advertising platforms; (iii) online 

retailers; (iv) merchant platforms; and (v) offline 

comparison shopping tools. 

 

6) The Decision concludes that the relevant geographic 

markets for general search services and comparison 

shopping services are all national in scope. 




 

 
 

 

 

Google's dominant position in general search 

 

7) The Decision concludes that since 2007, Google has 

held a dominant position in each national market for 

general search in the EEA, apart from in the Czech 

Republic, where Google has held a dominant position 

since 2011. 

 

8) This conclusion is based on Google's market shares, the 

existence of barriers to expansion and entry, the 

infrequency of user multi-homing and the existence of 

brand effects and the lack of countervailing buyer 

power. The conclusion holds notwithstanding the fact 

that general search services are offered free of charge 

and regardless of whether general search on static 

devices constitutes a distinct market from general 

search on mobile devices. 

 

3. ABUSE OF A DOMINANT POSITION 
 

9) The Decision concludes that Google commits an abuse 

in the relevant markets for general search services in 

the EEA by positioning and displaying more 

favourably, in its general search results pages, its own 

comparison shopping service compared to competing 

comparison shopping services. 

 

10) Google's conduct is abusive because it: (i) diverts 

traffic away from competing comparison shopping 

services to Google's own comparison shopping service, 

in the sense that it decreases traffic from Google's 

general results pages to competing comparison 

shopping services and increases traffic from Google's 

general search results pages to Google's own 

comparison shopping service; and (ii) is capable of 




 

 
 

having, or likely to have, anti-competitive effects in the 

national markets for comparison shopping services and 

general search services. 

 

Google's conduct: more favourable positioning and display in 

its general search result pages of its own comparison shopping 

service 

 

11) The Decision explains the way in which Google 

positions and displays more favourably, in its general 

search results pages, its own comparison shopping 

service compared to competing comparison shopping 

services. 

 

12) First, it is explained how competing comparison 

shopping services are positioned and displayed in 

Google's general search results pages. In relation to 

their positioning, the Decision explains how certain 

dedicated algorithms make competing comparison 

shopping services prone to having their ranking 

reduced in Google's general search results pages and 

how this has affected their visibility in Google's general 

search results pages. In relation to their display, the 

Decision explains the format in which competing 

comparison shopping services can be displayed in 

Google's general search results. 

 

13) Second, it is explained how Google's own comparison 

shopping service is positioned and displayed in 

Google's general search results pages. In relation to its 

positioning, the Decision explains that Google's service 

is positioned prominently and not subject to the 

dedicated algorithms that make competing comparison 

shopping services prone to having their ranking 

reduced in Google's general search pages. In relation to 

its display, the Decision explains that Google's own 




 

 
 

comparison shopping service is displayed with 

enhanced features at or near the top of the first general 

search page, while such features are inaccessible to its 

rivals. 

Google's more favourable positioning and display of its own 

comparison shopping service diverts traffic from competing 

comparison shopping services. 

 

14) The Decision first analyses the influence of the 

positioning and display of generic search results on user 

behaviour. It shows that users tend to click more on 

links which are more visible on the general search 

results page. 

 

15) The Decision then analyses the actual evolution of 

traffic to competing comparison shopping services, 

which confirms its findings on user behaviour. 

 

16) First, there is evidence that shows the immediate 

influence of the ranking of generic search results in 

Google Search on the click-through rates on these 

search results. 

 

17) Second, the Commission compared the evolution of the 

visibility of important competing comparison shopping 

services as calculated by the independent company 

Sistrix and the evolution of generic search traffic from 

Google to these services. 

 

18) Third, evidence in the Commission's file indicates that 

the more favourable positioning and display of 

Google's comparison shopping service in its general 

search results pages has led to an increase in traffic to 

that service. 

 




 

 
 

19) Fourth, evidence in the file on the actual evolution of 

traffic to Google's comparison shopping service 

confirms that the more prominently positioned and 

displayed it is within Google' general search results 

pages, the more it gains traffic.  

 

Generic search traffic from Google's general search results 

pages represents a large proportion of competing comparison 

shopping services' traffic and cannot easily be replaced 

 

20) The Decision concludes that generic search traffic from 

Google's general search results pages, i.e. the source of 

traffic diverted from competing comparison shopping 

services, accounts for a large proportion of traffic to 

those services. 

 

21) It also concludes that none of the existing alternative 

sources of traffic currently available to competing 

comparison shopping services, including traffic from 

AdWords, mobile applications and direct traffic, can 

effectively replace the generic search traffic from 

Google's general search results pages. 

 

Google's conduct has potential anti-competitive effects 

 

22) The decision concludes that Google's conduct has a 

number of potential anti-competitive effects. 

 

23) First, Google's conduct has the potential to foreclose 

competing comparison shopping services, which may 

lead to higher fees for merchants, higher prices for 

consumers, and less innovation. 

 

24) Second, Google's conduct is likely to reduce the ability 

of consumers to access the most relevant comparison 

shopping services. 




 

 
 

 

25) Third, Google's conduct would also have potential anti-

competitive effects even if comparison shopping 

services did not constitute a distinct relevant product 

market, but rather a segment of a possible broader 

relevant product market comprising both comparison 

shopping services and merchant platforms. 

 

Objective justifications or efficiencies 

 

26) The Decision concludes that Google has not provided 

verifiable evidence to prove that its conduct is 

indispensable to the realisation of efficiencies and that 

there are no less anti-competitive alternatives to the 

conduct capable of producing the same efficiencies. It 

also does not provide arguments or evidence to show 

that the likely efficiencies brought about by the conduct 

outweigh any likely negative effects on competition 

and consumer welfare in the affected markets. 

 

Effect on trade 

 

27) The Decision concludes that Google's conduct has an 

appreciable effect on trade between Member States and 

between the Contracting Parties to the EEA. 

 

Duration 

 

28) The Decision concludes that the infringement has taken 

place in each of the relevant national markets in the 

EEA since Google first started favouring its 

comparison shopping service in that market, which is: 

 

 

- since January 2008 in Germany and the United 

Kingdom, 




 

 
 

 

- since October 2010 in France, 

 

- since May 2011 in Italy, the Netherlands, and 

Spain, 

 

- since February 2013 in the Czech Republic, and 

 

- since November 2013 in Austria, Belgium, 

Denmark, Norway, Poland and Sweden. 

 

Remedies 

 

29) The Decision concludes that Google must bring the 

abuse to an end and refrain from any act or conduct 

which would have the same or similar object or effect. 

 

30) Google has 90 days from the date of the notification of 

the Decision to implement a remedy that would 

effectively bring the abuse to an end.  

 

4. FINE 
 

31) The fine imposed on Alphabet Inc. and Google Inc. for 

the abusive conduct is calculated on the basis of the 

principles laid out in the 2006 Guidelines on the method 

of setting fines imposed pursuant to Article 23(2)(a) of 

Regulation (EC) No 1/2003. The Decision concludes 

that the final amount of the fine imposed on Alphabet 

Inc. and Google Inc. is EUR 2 424 495 000.  

 


